
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Audit and Risk Committee 
AGENDA & REPORTS 

for the meeting 
 

Friday, 14 June 2024 
at 2.00 pm 

 
in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
 
 

© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 

Public Document Pack



Audit and Risk Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Friday, 14 June 2024 at 2.00 pm

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 14 June 2024

 
 
Membership The Lord Mayor (ex-officio) 

1 Council Member 
4 External Independent Members 
2 Proxy Council Members 

Quorum 3 

Presiding Member Nicolle Rantanen Reynolds 

Committee Members The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith (ex-officio) 

Mark Davies 

Paula Davies 

Simon Rodger 

Councillor Jing Li 

 
 
 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 
 

 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

On Leave -  

Presiding Member - Nicolle Rantanen-Reynolds  
 

 

 
3 Confirmation of Minutes 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 15 May 
2024, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

View public 15 May 2024 Minutes here. 
 

 

 
4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

 

 

 
5 Presiding Member Reports 

 

 

 
6 Reports  
 
 6.1 Interim Report on the 2024 External Audit - BDO 4 - 21 
 
 6.2 Data Protection and Privacy Internal Audit - KPMG 22 - 58 
 
 6.3 Legislative Compliance Review Internal Audit 59 - 118 
 
 6.4 AEDA Review Implementation Update Report 119 - 130 
 
 6.5 Strategic Risk Register 131 - 136 
 
 6.6 Internal Audit P
[...]
 will be provided to the Audit and Risk Committee at the 
September 2024 meeting. 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the report and the Interim Report on the 2024 External Audit as per Attachment A to Item 6.1 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 14 June 2024. 

 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 6.1



 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 14 June 2024

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
Financial sustainability is critical to achieving our vision and Council will prudently manage 
its revenue, costs, debt and assets. 

Policy Not as a result of this report. 

Consultation Not as a result of this report. 

Resource Not as a result of this report. 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Section 126(4)(c) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) identifies the functions of an 
Audit Committee as: “Reviewing the adequacy of the accounting, internal control, reporting 
and other financial management systems and practices of the council on a regular basis”. 

Opportunities Not as a result of this report. 

23/24 Budget 
Allocation Not as a result of this report. 

Proposed 24/25 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report. 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Not as a result of this report. 

23/24 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report. 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Not as a result of this report. 

Other Funding 
Sources Not as a result of this report. 

 

 
 
  

Page 5



 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 14 June 2024

DISCUSSION 
1. The external auditors for the Council are BDO Chartered Accountants (BDO). The role of the external auditor 

is to provide an opinion to Council with respect to the audited financial statements. In planning the audit, the 
auditor considers the internal controls to determine their audit procedure
[...]
 legislations and to test the 
operating effectiveness of key controls. 

This audit aligns with the Strategic Risk – Cyber Security: Exposure or loss resulting from a cyber-attack or data 
breach. 

The internal audit identified eight findings. Two are risk-rated High, three are risk-rated Moderate and one is risk-
rated Low.  Two Improvement Opportunities were identified. 

The Internal Audit Plan has been developed in consideration of Council’s key strategic risks and critical priorities. 

Internal audit is an essential component of a good governance framework. It is the mechanism which enables 
Council to receive assurance that internal controls and risk management approaches are effective, that it is 
performing its functions legally and effectively, and to advise how it can improve performance. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the Data Protection and Privacy Internal Audit report provided as Attachment A to Item 6.2 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 14 June 2024. 

2. Endorses the responses of the Administration to the Data Protection and Privacy Internal Audit Report as 
outlined in Attachment A to Item 6.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held 
on 14 June 2024. 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 22

Agenda Item 6.2



 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 14 June 2024

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
Internal audit is an essential component of a good governance framework. It enables 
Council to ensure it is performing its function legally, effectively and efficiently. 
 

Policy Not as a result of this report. 

Consultation Not as a result of this report. 

Resource Not as a result of this report. 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Internal audit is an essential component of a good governance framework. It is the 
mechanism which enables Council to receive assurance that interna
[...]


Mischa Steen  
Associate Director

T: +61 2 9273 5046
E: msteen2@kpmg.com.au

P
age 58

https://twitter.com/kpmgaustralia
https://www.linkedin.com/company/kpmg-australia
https://www.facebook.com/KPMGAustralia/
https://www.youtube.com/user/kpmgaustralia
http://www.instagram.com/kpmgaustralia
http://kpmg.com/socialmedia
https://home.kpmg/au/en/home.html


Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 14 June 2024

 

Friday, 14 June 2024 
Audit and Risk Committee 

Legislative Compliance Review Internal 
Audit 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 
Program Contact:  
Kathryn Goldy, Acting Manager 
Governance 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Anthony Spartalis, Acting Chief 
Operating Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Each year the City of Adelaide (CoA) includes a Legislative Compliance audit in its Internal Audit Plan. Each year, 
different pieces of legislation are selected from the list of Acts with which Council must comply, and a review is 
performed that focuses on Council’s compliance with that legislation.  

This year, the audit focused on the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and the City of Adelaide Act 1998.  

The internal audit identified four high risk-rated findings. 

The Internal Audit Plan has been developed in consideration of Council’s key strategic risks and critical priorities. 
This audit aligns with CoA’s Strategic Risk – Compliance: Non-compliance of Council policies and legislative 
requirements. 

Internal audit is an essential component of a good governance framework. It is the mechanism that assures 
Council that internal controls and risk management approaches are effective, that it is performing its functions 
legally and effectively, and to advise how it can improve performance.  

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the internal audit report provided in Attachment A to Item 6.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of the 
Audit and Risk Committee held on 14 June 2024. 

2. Endorses the responses of the A
[...]
tions in progress.  

 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the progress made to date on the AEDA Review Implementation Plan as outlined in Attachment A 
to Item 6.4 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 14 June 2024. 

 

 
 
 

 

Page 119

Agenda Item 6.4



 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 14 June 2024

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 
Strategic Alignment - Our Economy  
 

Policy Not as a result of this report 

Consultation Council and the AEDA Board discussed a range of matters on 30 January 2024 in a 
workshop that focused on recommendations that were strategic in nature.  

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative Not as a result of this report 

Opportunities Not as a result of this report 

23/24 Budget 
Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Proposed 24/25 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Not as a result of this report 

23/24 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Not as a result of this report 

Other Funding 
Sources Not as a result of this report 

 
 

  

Page 120



 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 14 June 2024

DISCUSSION 
Background 

1. The AEDA Review Implementation Plan (the Plan) was endorsed by Council at its 24 October 2023 meeting. 
As part of that resolution, the Administration committed to providing implementation update reports to 
Council in March 2024 and July 2024. 

2. In line with this commitment, progress on the implementation of the review recommendations was reported 
to the Audit and Risk Committee on 16 February 2024 and to Council on 26 March 2024.  

3. This report outlines the progress made from mid-February 2024 to mid-May 2024 in implementing the AE
[...]
 respect to risk management and 

communicating these at all levels of the organisation. 
Following the approval of the City of Adelaide Strategic Plan 2024-2028, the Strategic Risk and Internal Audit 
Group reviewed the City of Adelaide’s draft Strategic Risk Register. The revised draft Strategic Risk Register is 
now provided to the Audit and Risk Committee for noting and seeks feedback from the Committee on the draft 
Strategic Risk Register. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the report to Item 6.5 - Strategic Risk Register on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk 
Committee held on 14 June 2024. 

2. Notes the draft Strategic Risk Register contained in Attachment A to Item 6.5 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 14 June 2024 and provides the following feedback: 

2.1. ________________  

2.2. ________________  

 
 

 

 
 
 

Page 131

Agenda Item 6.5



 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
The role of the City of Adelaide is to uphold the values of integrity and accountability. To 
ensure that the Council delivers services to the community as a leader, advocate and 
facilitator by maintaining a transparent decision-making process. 

Policy Alignment with the City of Adelaide Risk Management Operating Guideline. 

Consultation Not as a result of this report. 

Resource Not as a result of this report. 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Sound risk and opportunity management, minimises and controls risk, identifies 
improvement opportunities, and enables well-informed decision-making and supports the 
delivery of the Strategic Plan. 

Opportunities 
Sound risk and opportunity management, minimises and controls risk, identifies 
improvement opportunities, and enables well-informed decision-making and supports the 
delivery of the Strategic Plan. 

23/24 Budget 
Allocation Not as a result of this report. 

P
[...]
dy, Acting Manager 
Governance 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Anthony Spartalis, Acting Chief 
Executive Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
. 
This report provides the proposed 2024/25 one-year Internal Audit Plan (the Plan) for the City of Adelaide (CoA).  

The Plan has been prepared following the review of Council’s Strategic Risk Register and in consultation with the 
Executive, members of the Strategic Risk and Internal Audit Group (SRIA) and CoA’s internal audit provider in 
consideration of CoA’s strategic risks and key priorities. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Approves the City of Adelaide 2024/25 one-year Internal Audit Plan, contained in Attachment A to Item 6.6 
on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 14 June 2024.  

 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 137

Agenda Item 6.6



 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 14 June 2024

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
Internal audit is an essential component of a good governance framework. It enables 
Council to ensure it is performing its functions legally, effectively and efficiently. 

Policy Not as a result of this report. 

Consultation Not as a result of this report. 

Resource Not as a result of this report. 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative Not as a result of this report. 

Opportunities 

Internal audit focuses largely on compliance, risk management and improvement 
opportunities. As such audits suggest a range of improvement opportunities related to the 
area being reviewed, enhancing functions and services aligning Council processes to best 
practice standards. 

23/24 Budget 
Allocation Not as a result of this report. 

Proposed 24/25 
Budget Allocation $250,000 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Not as a result of this report. 

23/24 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a resul
[...]
 Legislative Compliance (mandatory annual review) 

5.6. TechOne Post Upgrade Implementation Review 

5.7. PCI Compliance (mandatory annual review) 

5.8. Penetration Testing (mandatory annual review) 

5.9. Councillor Expenses 

5.10. Site Contamination – including a review of key strategic documents, including CoA’s plans to manage 
and report on environmental metrics. 

5.11. On Street Parking – to ensure all relevant revenue is being collected and any revenue adjustments are 
appropriate. 

5.12. UPark Operations 

5.13. IT Governance Framework 

5.14. Recording Keeping (mandatory annual review). 

6. A brief draft scope for each review is included in Attachment A. A more comprehensive scope will be 
developed and presented to SRIA for approval prior to each internal audit being undertaken. 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment A – Internal Audit Plan 2024-25  

 
- END OF REPORT -  

 

Page 139



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
2024-2025 

 
June 2024 

Page 140

Attachment A



i  

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
 

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 

The City of Adelaide acknowledges that we are located on the traditional Country of the 
Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past, present and 
emerging. 

We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. We 
also extend that respect to visitors of other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations. 

 

 
DOCUMENT PROPERTIES 

Contact for enquiries and proposed changes 

If you have any questions regarding this document or if you have a suggestion for 
improvements, please contact: 

Contact Officer: Janet Crook 

Title: Team Leader Corporate Governance and Legal 

Program: Governance 

Phone: (08) 8203 7293 

Email: J.Crook@cityofadelaide.com.au 

Page 141

mailto:J.Crook@cityofadelaide.com.au


1  

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

PURPOSE 

The purpose of this document is to provide the City of Adelaide’s (CoA) Ex
[...]
k / Residual 
Risk Rating 

Portfolio Type of Audit In-house / provider Commencement Date 

Record Keeping Statutory and Regulatory  

Moderate 

Corporate 
Services 

Compliance In-house May 2025 

This internal audit is performed annually arises as a result of a recommendation by the ICAC Commissioner. A random check on record-keeping by 
sampling a selection of staff from each portfolio will be performed. This audit will be developed and facilitated in conjunction with Information Management 
as per requirements in the Record Keeping Operating Guideline. 

This audit will assist in mitigating the Statutory and Regulatory risk as outcomes will ensure that CoA employees are adhering to the Records 
Management Operating Guideline and the State Records Act 1997. Statutory and Regulatory risk is currently rated as high inherent risk and moderate 
residual risk on Council’s Strategic Risk Register. 

P
age 151



Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda – Friday 14 June 2024

 

Friday, 14 June 2024 
Audit and Risk Committee 

Exclusion of the Public 

Program Contact:  
Kathryn Goldy, Acting 
Manager Governance 

Public 

 
Approving Officer:  
Michael Sedgman, Acting 
Chief Executive Officer 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), states that a Council Committee may order that the 
public be excluded from attendance at a meeting if the Council Committee considers it to be necessary and appropriate 
to act in a meeting closed to the public to receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in 
section 90(3) of the Act.  

It is the recommendation of the Chief Executive Officer that the public be excluded from this Audit and Risk Committee 
meeting for the consideration of information and matters contained in the Agenda. 

11.1 Strategic Property Review Internal Audit [sections 90(3) (b) & (d) of the Act] 
 
The Order to Exclude for Item 11.1  

1. Identifies the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request consideration in 
confidence. 

2. Identifies the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary and 
appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

3. In addition, identifies for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information open to 
the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

 

 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 11.1 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (b) & (d) and section 90(2) & (7) 
of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee dated 14 June 2024 
resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public for the consideration of 
Item 11.1 [Strategic Property Review Internal Audit] listed on the Agenda. 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item is confidential as it contains information about the future direction with respect to Council’s assets and 
strategic land holdings, including financial and commercial information relating to matters forming part of the 
Strategic Property Review  

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably prejudice the commercial position of the Council 
including its future commercial dealings given it contains financial and commercial information and future direction 
regarding Council assets  

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the Audit and Risk 
Committee dated 14 June 2024 orders that the public (with the exception of members of Corporation staff and any 
person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable this meeting to receive, discuss or consider 
in confidence Item 11.1 [Strategic Property Review Internal Audit] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such 
item of business, contains information and matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (b) & (d) of the Act.  

 

 

Page 152

Agenda Item 10



Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda – Friday 14 June 2024

DISCUSSION 
1. Section 90(1) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), directs that a meeting of a Council Committee 

must be conducted in a place open to the public. 

2. Section 90(2) of the Act, states that a Council Committee may order that the public be excluded from attendance 
at a meeting if the Council Committee considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to 
the public to receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in section 90(3) of the Act.  

3. Section 90(3) of the Act prescribes the information and matters that a Council may order that the public be 
excluded from. 

4. Section 90(4) of the Act, advises that in considering whether an order should be made to exclude the public under 
section 90(2) of the Act, it is irrelevant that discussion of a matter in public may - 

‘(a) cause embarrassment to the council or council committee concerned, or to members or employees of 
the council; or  

(b) cause a loss of confidence in the council or council committee; or 

(c) involve discussion of a matter that is controversial within the council area; or  

(d) make the council susceptible to adverse criticism.’ 

5. Section 90(7) of the Act requires that an order to exclude the public: 

5.1 Identify the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

5.2 Identify the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary and 
appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

5.3 In addition identify for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information open 
to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

6. Section 87(10) of the Act has been utilised to identify in the Agenda and on the Report for the meeting, that the 
following matters are submitted seeking consideration in confidence. 

6.1. Information contained in Item 11.1 – Strategic Property Review Internal Audit  
6.1.1 Is not subject to an Existing Confidentiality Order 
6.1.2 The grounds utilised to request consideration in confidence is section 90(3) (b) & (d) of the Act 

(b) information the disclosure of which – 

(i) could reasonably be expected to confer a commercial advantage on a person with whom the 
council is conducting, or proposing to conduct, business, or prejudice the commercial position of 
the council; and 

        (ii) would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest. 

(d) commercial information of a confidential nature (not being a trade secret) the disclosure of which – 

(i) could reasonably be expected to prejudice the commercial position of the person who supplied 
the information, or to confer a commercial advantage on a third party; and 

        (ii) would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest. 

 
 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  
 

- END OF REPORT - 

Page 153



Document is Restricted

Page 154

Agenda Item 11.1
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) ((b))



Document is Restricted

Page 158

Attachment A
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) ((b),(d))


	Agenda
	6.1 Interim Report on the 2024 External Audit - BDO
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Interim Report on the 2024 External Audit

	6.2 Data Protection and Privacy Internal Audit - KPMG
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Data Protection and Privacy Internal Audit
	�Data Protection and Privacy��Internal Audit Report��
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Executive Summary 
	Background
	Background (cont.)
	Background (cont.)
	Background (cont.)
	Background (cont.)
	Internal Audit Findings
	Detailed Findings
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Appendices
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29
	Slide Number 30
	Slide Number 31
	Slide Number 32
	Slide Number 33


	6.3 Legislative Compliance Review Internal Audit
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Legislative Compliance Review Internal Audit

	6.4 AEDA Review Implementation Update Report
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for AEDA Review Implementation Update Report

	6.5 Strategic Risk Register
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for  draft Strategic Risk Register

	6.6 Internal Audit Plan 2024/25
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Internal Audit Plan 2024/25

	10 Exclusion of the Public
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 11.1
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS

	11.1 Strategic Property Review Internal Audit
	Attachment A for Strategic Property Review Internal Audit






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

for the meeting 
 
 

Friday, 14 June 2024 
 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



Audit and Risk Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Friday, 14 June 2024 at 2.00 pm

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 14 June 2024

 
 
 

Present:  
 
Committee Members The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-

Smith (ex-officio)   
Mark Davies 
Paula Davies  
Simon Rodger 
Councillor Martin (Proxy) 
  
 

Apologies -   Nicolle Rantanen Reynolds 
Councillor Li  

 
 
 

Appointment of Acting Presiding Member  
 
The Lord Mayor entered the Colonel Light Room at 2:02pm.  
 
Moved by Councillor Martin,   
Seconded by Simon Rodger - 
 
That Mark Davies be appointed Acting Presiding Member for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 14 
June 2024. 

Carried 

  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 
  The Presiding Member stated: 

 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 
 
  

2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 
 Apologies:  

Presiding Member – Nicolle Rantanen Reynolds 

Councillor Jing Li (Councillor Martin as Proxy) 

  
3 Confirmation of Minutes 
 Moved by Simon Rodger 

Seconded by Phillip Martin 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit & Risk Committee held on 15 May 2024 be taken as read and 
be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 
 

Carried  



Audit and Risk Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Friday, 14 June 2024 at 2.00 pm

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 14 June 2024

4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 
 Nil 

 
  

5 Presiding Member Reports 
 Nil 

 
  

6 Reports 
 

 
6.1 Item 6.1 - Interim Report on the 2024 External Audit - BDO 
 Moved by Simon Rodger, 

Seconded by Paula Davies - 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1.   Notes the report and the Interim Report on the 2024 External Audit as per Attachment A to Item 6.1 
on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 14 June 2024.       
                                                                                                         

            Carried 
 
6.2 Item 6.2 - Data Protection and Privacy Internal Audit – KPMG 

Moved by Phillip Martin, 
Seconded by Simon Rodger - 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the Data Protection and Privacy Internal Audit report provided as Attachment A to Item 6.2 on 
the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 14 June 2024. 

2. Endorses the responses of the Administration to the Data Protection and Privacy Internal Audit 
Report as outlined in Attachment A to Item 6.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk 
Committee held on 14 June 2024. 

                                                                                                                   Carried 

Undertaking 

The Acting Chief Executive Officer gave an undertaking to provide the Committee with an update in early 
2025 regarding the implementation of the recommendations set out in Item 6.2 - Data Protection and 
Privacy Internal Audit. 

The Presiding Member sought leave of the meeting to being forward Confidential Item 11.1 Strategic 
Property Review Internal Audit. Leave was granted.  

 
10 Exclusion of the Public 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 11.1 

Moved by Paula Davies,  
Seconded By Simon Rodger -  

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (b) & (d) and 
section 90(2) & (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the Audit and Risk 
Committee dated 14 June 2024 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting 
closed to the public for the consideration of Item 11.1 [Strategic Property Review Internal Audit] 
listed on the Agenda. 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item is confidential as it contains information about the future direction with respect to Council’s 
assets and strategic land holdings, including financial and commercial information relating to 
matters forming part of the Strategic Property Review  



Audit and Risk Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Friday, 14 June 2024 at 2.00 pm

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 14 June 2024

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably prejudice the commercial position of 
the Council including its future commercial dealings given it contains financial and commercial 
information and future direction regarding Council assets  

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the Audit 
and Risk Committee dated 14 June 2024 orders that the public (with the exception of members of 
Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable this 
meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 11.1 [Strategic Property Review Internal 
Audit] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains information and 
matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (b) & (d) of the Act.  

Carried 

 

Members of the public and corporation staff not involved with item 11.1 left the Colonel Light Room at 
2:37pm. 

 
 
 



Audit and Risk Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Friday, 14 June 2024 at 2.00 pm

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 14 June 2024

 
 Confidential Item  
11.1 Strategic Property Review Internal Audit 

 
 



Audit and Risk Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Friday, 14 June 2024 at 2.00 pm

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 14 June 2024

 
The meeting re-opened to the public at 2:46pm.  

 
 
6.3 Item 6.3 - Legislative Compliance Review Internal Audit 
 Moved by Phillip Martin, 

Seconded by Paula Davies - 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the internal audit report provided in Attachment A to Item 6.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of 
the Audit and Risk Committee held on 14 June 2024. 

2. Endorses the responses of the Administration to the Legislative Compliance Review Internal Audit as 
outlined in Attachment A to Item 6.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee 
held on 14 June 2024. 

Carried 

  
6.4 Item 6.4 - AEDA Review Implementation Update Report 
 Moved by Paula Davies, 

Seconded by Simon Rodger - 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the progress made to date on the AEDA Review Implementation Plan as outlined in Attachment 
A to Item 6.4 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 14 June 2024. 

Carried 

  
6.5 Item 6.5 - Strategic Risk Register 
 Moved by Paula Davies, 

Seconded by Phillip Martin - 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the report to Item 6.5 - Strategic Risk Register on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and 
Risk Committee held on 14 June 2024. 

2. Notes the draft Strategic Risk Register contained in Attachment A to Item 6.5 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 14 June 2024.  

3. Notes that Attachment A will be revised based on the feedback provided and brought back to a future 
meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee.    

Carried 

  
6.6 Item 6.6 - Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 
 Moved by Paula Davies, 

Seconded by Simon Rodger - 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 

1. Approves the City of Adelaide 2024/25 one-year Internal Audit Plan, contained in Attachment A to Item 
6.6 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 14 June 2024.  

Carried 
 
7 Emerging Key Risks 
 Nil 

 
 
  



Audit and Risk Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Friday, 14 June 2024 at 2.00 pm

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 14 June 2024

8 Independent Member Discussion 
 Nil 

  
9 Other Business 
 Nil  

 
 
Item 11.1 - Strategic Property Review Internal Audit 
Confidentiality Order  
 
1. In accordance with Section 91 (7) & (9) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and on the grounds that Item 11.1 

listed on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 14 June 2024 was received, 
discussed and considered in confidence pursuant to Section 90(3) (b) & (d) of the Local Government Act 1999 
(SA) this meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee, do order that: 

1.1. The resolution and report become public information and included in the Minutes of this meeting. 

1.2. The attachment, the discussion and any other associated information submitted to this meeting and the 
Minutes of this meeting in relation to the matter remain confidential and not available for public inspection 
until 31 December 2027. 

1.3. The confidentiality of this matter be reviewed in December 2024. 

1.4. The Acting Chief Executive Officer be delegated authority to review and revoke all or part of the order 
herein and directed to present a report containing the Item for which the confidentiality order has been 
revoked. 

 
 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 3.25 pm 

 
 

 

 

Nicolle Rantanen Reynolds 
Presiding Member 

City of Adelaide Audit and Risk Committee 
Documents Attached: 

Nil  

 
 


